offering. Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share represents our net tangible book value per share on a pro forma as adjusted basis after
giving effect to (i) the reclassification of our common stock into Class B common stock, (ii) the filing of our amended and restated certificate of
incorporation, which will be in effect on the completion of this offering, (iii) the sale by us of 5.6 million shares of Class A common stock in this
offering, at the initial public offering price of $22.00 per share, after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, and (iv) the application of the estimated net proceeds from this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of February 3, 2019 was $(335.9) million, or $(0.85) per share. Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value as of February 3, 2019 was $(224.4) million, or $(0.56) per share of our Class A common stock. This represents an immediate increase in
pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our Class A common stock of $0.29 to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$22.56 per share of our Class A common stock to new investors purchasing our Class A common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Initial public offering price per share of Class A common stock $22.00
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of February 3, 2019 $(0.85)

Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to new investors purchasing our
Class A common stock in this offering $ 0.29

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share of Class A common stock after this offering $ (0.56)

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our Class A common stock in this offering $22.56

The following table summarizes, as of February 3, 2019, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as described above, the differences between the number
of shares of common stock, the total consideration and the average price per share (i) paid to us by existing stockholders and (ii) to be paid by the new
investors purchasing our Class A common stock in this offering, at the initial public offering price of $22.00 per share before deducting the estimated
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Existing Stockholder 393,000 98.6% $3,230,600 96.3% $ 8.22
New investor 5,600 1.4 123,200 3.7 22.00

Total 398,600 100% $3,353,800 100% $ 8.41

The discussion and tables above are based on 393.0 million shares of our common stock outstanding as of February 3, 2019, and exclude the
shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2019 incentive

56

Page 63 of 193424B4

6/19/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1766502/000119312519174261/d665122d424b4...

Table of Contents

award plan. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have
sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt

[…]

Page 131 of 193424B4

6/19/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1766502/000119312519174261/d665122d424b4...

Table of Contents

Applicable percentage ownership before the offering is based on no shares of Class A common stock and 393.0 million shares of Class B common

stock outstanding. Applicable percentage ownership after the offering is based on (i) 46.5 million shares of Class A common stock and (ii) 352.1 million

shares of Class B common stock outstanding immediately after the completion of this offering, assuming no exercise by the underwriters of their option

to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock from the selling stockholder. In addition, the applicable percentage ownership assumes no

purchase of our Class A common stock through the Directed Share Program.

Beneficial Ownership Before the Offering

Number of

Shares

Being

Offered

Beneficial Ownership After the Offering

Class A

Common Stock

Class B

Common Stock

% of

Total

Voting

Power

Before

the

Offering

Class A

Common Stock

Class B

Common Stock

% of

Total

Voting

Power

After the

Offering
(1)

Name of Beneficial

Owner Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

5% Stockholders:

PetSmart(2) — — 314,400,000 80.0 80.0 40,900,000 — — 273,500,000 77.7 76.7

BC Partners / Argos Holdings(3) — — 393,000,000 100.0 100.0 — — — 352,100,000 100.0 98.7

Directors and Named Executive

Officers:

Sumit Singh(4) — — — — — — — — — — —
Mario Marte(4) — — — — — — — — — — —

Satish Mehta(4) — — — — — — — — — — —

Susan Helfrick(4) — — — — — — — — — — —

Raymond Svider(3) — — 393,000,000 100.0 100.0 — — — 352,100,000 100.0 98.7

Fahim Ahmed(3) — — 393,000,000 100.0 100.0 — — — 352,100,000 100.0 98.7

Michael Chang(3) — — 393,000,000 100.0 100.0 — — — 352,100,000 100.0 98.7

James Kim — — — — — — — — — — —
Sharon McCollam — — — — — — — — — — —

Lisa Sibenac — — — — — — — — — — —

James A. Star — — — — — — — — — — —

J.K. Symancyk(4) — — — — — — — — — — —

All directors, director nominees and

executive officers as a group

(12 persons) — — 393,000,000 100.0 100.0 — 352,100,000 100.0 98.7

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%

(1) Percentage of total voting power represents voting power with respect to all shares of our Class A and Class B common stock, as a single class. The holders of our Class B common

stock are entitled to ten votes per share, and holders of our Class A common stock are entitled to one vote per share. See the section titled “Description of Capital Stock—Class A

Common Stock and Class B Common Stock” for additional information about the voting rights of our Class A and Class B common stock.

125

Page 132 of 193424B4

6/19/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1766502/000119312519174261/d665122d424b4...